09-18-2001



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No.: 01640186AA

.I documents or copy thereof.

31-92	
o the Hanarable Commissioner of Patents an.	101847026

1. Name of conveying party(ies): $G/\mathcal{V}/0$	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Robert Bruce Howard	Name: Lightglove LLC
Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?  ☐ yes	Internal Address:  Street Address: 5208 Sudley Road
3. Nature of Conveyance	City: Manassas State: Virginia
☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ yes ☑ no
Execution Date: September 7, 2001	09/947564
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
Title: IMPROVED WIRELESS CONTROL DEV	<u>/ICE</u>
If this document is being filed together with a new application	, the execution date of the application is <u>September 7, 2001</u>
A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s).	
Additional nur	mbers attached? □ Yes ☑ No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> <li>Scott A. Felder</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
McGuireWoods LLP 1750 Tysons Boulevard Suite 1800 McLean, Virginia 22102	<ul> <li>✓ Enclosed</li> <li>✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>☐ Total fee due</li> <li>✓ Any deficiencies in the enclosed fees</li> </ul>
1	8. Deposit account number: 23-1951
001 LMUELLER 00000279 09947564	
9. Statement and signature	in the ariginal
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat document.	tion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original  September 7, 2001
1. 1/1	

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

have invented certain new WHEREAS, I, Robert Bruce Howard and useful improvements in \_\_\_\_IMPROVED WIRELESS CONTROL DEVICE\_for which a patent application has been executed. AND WHEREAS, Lightglove, Inc. \_having a principal place of business at 5208 Sudley Road, Manassas, Virginia 20109, referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring our interest in said invention and in any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor. NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETA, That for a valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to inventions disclosed in said application and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and in and to any Letters Patent or Inventor's Certificates of any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and in and to any and all priority and/or Convention rights or benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing or securing of patents in the United States and/or securing of patents or inventor's certificates in any and all countries foreign thereto. AND I hereby grant to assignee the right to apply in its own name for patents or inventor's certificates corresponding to the above invention in countries foreign to the United States. AND I hereby further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers

for application for foreign patents and inventor's certificates for filing applications for United States, foreign patents and inventor's certificates for subdivisions of any applications for patent or inventor's certificate and/or for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention and to perform such further acts as may be required to carry out the intent of this agreement as the assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at assignee's expense.

DEFTEMBER\_\_\_, 2001.

RECORDED: 09/07/2001

**PATENT** REEL: 012160 FRAME: 0649